



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 7289 OF 2025

Kalgaonda Dhulgonda Patil

VERSUS

The Collector, Kolhapur

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 4959 OF 2025

Dhanpal Anna Shete And Ors.

VERSUS

The State of Maharashtra Throu. The Sec. Urban Development Dept
And Ors.

...

Mr. Siddharth Shitole for Petitioner in WP/7289/2025.

Mr. K. B. Redekar, Advocate for Petitioner in WP/4959/2025.

Mr. Sameer Bindra for Respondents in WP/4959/2025.

Mr. Satyajeet T. Swami i/by Mr. Aditya Raktade for Respondent
Nos.4 & 6.

Mr. Sanjay D. Rayrikar, AGP for the Respondent-State.

...

CORAM : SACHIN S. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : 6th APRIL, 2026.

P. C. :

1. Although, this Court by its order dated 16.12.2025 has made it clear that the parties shall file their respective pleadings before the next date and no request for adjournment for filing reply will be entertained. This was to be done by 22nd January, 2026.

2. In spite of same, today, the request has been made on behalf of Respondent Nos.4 and 6 seeking time to file the reply.



3. Time is granted, however, subject to payment of costs of Rs.10,000/- to be paid to the Chhtrapati Pramilaraje Hospital at Kolhapur within a period of one week from today. The reply shall be filed on or before 20th April, 2026.
4. List this Petition on 23rd April, 2026 (“High on Board”).

[SACHIN S. DESHMUKH, J.]