



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 7289 OF 2025

Kalgaonda Dhulgonda Patil  
VERSUS  
The Collector, Kolhapur

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 4959 OF 2025

Dhanpal Anna Shete And Ors  
VERSUS  
The State Of Maharashtra Throu. The Sec. Urban Development Dept  
And Ors

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 10632 OF 2025  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 4959 OF 2025

Dhanpal Anna Shete And Ors  
VERSUS  
The State Of Maharashtra Throu. The Sec. Urban Development Dept  
And Ors

Mr. K B Redekar, Advocate for Petitioner in Writ Petition No.  
4959/2025

Mr. A. M. Kulkarni a/w Mr. Siddharth S. Shitole a/w Mr. Avesh  
Ghadge for the Petitioner in Writ Petition No. 7289/2025

Mr. Godbole, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Wilson Nathan for  
respondent no. 3 in Writ Petition No. 7289/2025

Mr. Godbole, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Wilson Nathan, Mr. Sameer  
Bindra and Ms. Ananya for respondent no. 5 in Writ Petition No.  
4959/2025.

Mr. Amit Sale i/b Mr. Aditya Raktade for respondent nos. 4 and 5 in  
Writ Petition No. 1289/2025

IRESH  
MASHAL

Digitally  
signed by  
IRESH  
MASHAL  
Date:  
2026.05.08  
16:30:19  
+0530



Ms. Neha S. Bhide, Govt. Pleader with Mr. S. B. Kalel, AGP for the State in Writ Petition No. 7289/2025

Mr. S. D. Rayrikar AGP for the State in Writ Petition No. 4959/2025

CORAM : SACHIN S. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : 7<sup>th</sup> MAY 2026.

P. C. :

1. Today, the respondent-State has tendered on record communication dated 06/05/2026 withdrawing the order under challenge, same is taken on record and marked 'X' for the purpose of identification.

2. In that view of the matter, the parties shall appear before the concerned authority on 12/06/2026.

3. Needless to clarify that the concerned authority shall hear all the parties and pass the order, strictly in accordance with law within period of three months from the date of appearance of the parties.

4. With aforesaid directions, Writ Petitions and connected Interim Applications stand disposed of.

[SACHIN S. DESHMUKH, J.]